  © Knowles 2017 500VacDatasheet Issue 1 Release Date 01/10/17 Page 1 of 8
Tel: +44 1603 723300 | Email SyferSales@knowles.com | www.knowlescapacitors.com/syfer
MLCC 500Vac Non Safety Rated AC Capacitors
500Vac Non Safety Rated AC capacitors
Industry wide standard multilayer ceramic capacitors
are supplied with a DC rating only. For AC use Surge
and Safety capacitors are available, but limited to
250Vac in MLCC format. The capacitance range is

Tel: +44 1603 723300 | Email SyferSales@knowles.com | www.knowlescapacitors.com/syfer
Measurement conditions described in Syfer Application Notes AN0033. Please see website for further details.
Ordering information – 500Vac Non Safety Rated AC capacitors
2220 Y A50 0473 K X T
Chip Size Termination
Dielectric
Withstand
Voltage
Capacitance in Pico
farads (pF)
Capacitance
Tolerance
Dielectric
Codes Packaging
1812
2220
Y = FlexiCap™
termination base with
nickel barrier (100%
matte tin plating).
RoHS compliant.
J = nickel barrier
(100% matte tin
plating). RoHS
compliant.
A50 = 500Vac
50/60Hz
<10pF Insert a P for the
decimal point,
eg P300 = 0.3pF,
8P20 = 8.2pF.
≥10pF 1st digit is 0. 2nd and
3rd digits are significant
figures of capacitance code.
The 4th digit is number of
0’s following
eg. 0103 = 10nF
F = ±1%
G = ±2%
J = ±5%
K = ±10%
M = ±20%
X = X7R
T = 178mm (7”) reel
R = 330mm (13”) reel
B = Bulk pack – tubs or trays
  © Knowles 2017 500VacDatasheet Issue 1 Release Date 01/10/17 Page 3 of 8
Tel: +44 1603 723300 | Email SyferSales@knowles.com | www.knowlescapacitors.com/syfer
Performance and Testing
 C0G/NP0/X8G X5R X7R X8R
 Ultra stable Stable Stable Stable
IECQ-CECC 1B/CG - - - 2C1 2R1 2X1 -
EIA - C0G/NP0 - X5R - X7R - X8R
MIL - - CG (BP) - BZ - BX -
Rated temperature range -55ºC to +125ºC -55ºC to +85ºC -55ºC to +125ºC -55ºC to +150ºC
Maximum capacitance
change over temperature
range
0 ± 30 ppm/ºC
± 15% ± 20% ± 15% ± 15% ± 15%
Rated DC voltage applied - +20 -30% - +15 -25% -
Knowles / Syfer dielectric
ordering code C P R X B N
Tangent of loss angle
(tan δ)
Cr > 50pF ≤ 0.0015
Cr ≤ 50pF = 0.0015 (15 + 0.7)
                               Cr
≤ 0.025 ≤ 0.025 ≤ 0.025
Insulation resistance (Ri)
OR